

Dallah Healthcare Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED
31 MARCH 2017 AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT**

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent auditors' review report	2
Interim consolidated statement of financial position	3
Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Interim consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	7 - 43

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the shareholders of **Dallah Healthcare Company**
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated statement of financial position of Dallah Healthcare Company ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as of 31 March 2017 and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other selected explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – ("IAS 34") "*Interim Financial Reporting*" endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements are not prepared in all material respects in accordance in accordance with IAS 34.

For Dr. Mohamed Al-Amri & Co.,



Dr. Mohamed Al-Amri
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 60



April 27, 2017 (G)
1 Shaban, 1438(H)

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2017

	<u>Note</u>	As at 31 March 2017 SR	As at 31 December 2016 SR	As at 1 January 2016 SR
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment		1,468,249,805	1,400,072,111	1,142,490,334
Intangible assets		19,176,007	19,218,785	30,666,270
Investment in associate	6	142,728,980	142,814,086	141,424,895
Available-for-sale investments	7	59,113,908	59,864,606	138,000,426
		<u>1,689,268,700</u>	<u>1,621,969,588</u>	<u>1,452,581,925</u>
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		127,125,691	186,556,641	93,403,056
Inventories, Net		80,961,946	69,149,649	87,980,415
Trade and other receivables, Net		229,084,426	287,598,944	259,493,368
Due from related parties		745,237	844,184	825,047
Prepayments and other assets		106,761,581	79,908,712	103,927,620
		<u>544,678,881</u>	<u>624,058,130</u>	<u>545,629,506</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,233,947,581</u>	<u>2,246,027,718</u>	<u>1,998,211,431</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:				
Share capital		590,000,000	590,000,000	590,000,000
Statutory reserve		398,251,315	398,251,315	398,251,315
Retained earnings		499,593,083	532,547,117	393,673,256
Proposed dividends		118,000,000	-	-
Reserve for available-for-sale investments		(5,393,156)	(4,642,458)	14,543,457
Total Equity		<u>1,600,451,242</u>	<u>1,516,155,974</u>	<u>1,396,468,028</u>
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Long term murabaha finance	9	314,153,630	323,028,630	245,453,716
Net employee defined benefit liability		93,826,720	96,075,804	83,471,011
		<u>407,980,350</u>	<u>419,104,434</u>	<u>328,924,727</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		65,029,640	69,995,236	64,625,152
Short term murabaha finance	9	43,841,876	86,841,876	82,260,866
Current portion of long term murabaha finance	9	35,500,000	71,500,000	65,583,334
Due to related parties		1,533,134	307,201	567,657
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		62,459,285	68,892,686	50,066,188
Zakat payable		17,152,054	13,230,311	9,715,479
		<u>225,515,989</u>	<u>310,767,310</u>	<u>272,818,676</u>
Total liabilities		<u>633,496,339</u>	<u>729,871,744</u>	<u>601,743,403</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,233,947,581</u>	<u>2,246,027,718</u>	<u>1,998,211,431</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

		Three months ended 31 March 2017	Three months ended 31 March 2016
	<u>Note</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Revenue		302,751,765	285,031,080
Cost of revenue		<u>(159,147,896)</u>	<u>(152,502,000)</u>
Gross profit		143,603,869	132,529,080
Selling and marketing expenses		(3,389,464)	(5,757,955)
General and administrative expenses		<u>(54,399,442)</u>	<u>(64,869,571)</u>
Operating income		85,814,963	61,901,554
Other income		3,390,873	1,629,124
Finance charges		(153,021)	(723,789)
Impairment of intangible assets		-	(2,018,800)
Share of (loss) / profit from investment in an associate	6	<u>(85,106)</u>	<u>280,233</u>
Income before Zakat		88,967,709	61,068,322
Zakat expense		<u>(3,921,743)</u>	<u>(3,000,000)</u>
Income for the period		85,045,966	58,068,322
Other comprehensive income:			
Net movement on available-for-sale financial assets	16	(750,698)	(1,253,783)
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>84,295,268</u>	<u>56,814,539</u>
Income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		<u>85,045,966</u>	<u>58,068,322</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		<u>84,295,268</u>	<u>56,814,539</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share:			
Income from operations for the period	12	<u>1.45</u>	<u>1.05</u>
Net income for the period	12	<u>1.44</u>	<u>0.98</u>
Weighted average number of outstanding shares	12	<u>59,000,000</u>	<u>59,000,000</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>				<u>Proposed dividends</u>	<u>Reserve for available-for-sale investments</u>	<u>Total attributable to the owners of parent</u>
		<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Share premium</u>	<u>Transfer from net income</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>			
		<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	
As at 1 January 2016		590,000,000	371,142,305	27,109,010	393,673,256	-	14,543,457	1,396,468,028
Income for the period		-	-	-	58,068,322	-	-	58,068,322
Other comprehensive income:								
Net movement on available-for-sale financial assets	16	-	-	-	-	-	(1,253,783)	(1,253,783)
<i>Transactions with shareholders:</i>								
Proposed dividends	11	-	-	-	(88,500,000)	88,500,000	-	-
At 31 March 2016		<u>590,000,000</u>	<u>371,142,305</u>	<u>27,109,010</u>	<u>363,241,578</u>	<u>88,500,000</u>	<u>13,289,674</u>	<u>1,453,282,567</u>
As at 1 January 2017		590,000,000	371,142,305	27,109,010	532,547,117	-	(4,642,458)	1,516,155,974
Income for the period		-	-	-	85,045,966	-	-	85,045,966
Other comprehensive income:								
Net movement on available-for-sale financial assets		-	-	-	-	-	(750,698)	(750,698)
<i>Transactions with shareholders:</i>								
Proposed dividends	11				(118,000,000)	118,000,000	-	-
At 31 March 2017		<u>590,000,000</u>	<u>371,142,305</u>	<u>27,109,010</u>	<u>499,593,083</u>	<u>118,000,000</u>	<u>(5,393,156)</u>	<u>1,600,451,242</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

	Three months ended 31 March 2017	Three months ended 31 March 2016
Note	SR	SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income for the period before zakat	88,967,709	61,068,322
Financial charges	153,021	723,789
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit before Zakat to net cash flow:</i>		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	12,109,712	14,644,292
Amortization of intangibles	42,778	2,018,800
Employees' defined benefits provision	6,569,367	6,741,600
Provision for doubtful debts	(4,417,107)	6,268,991
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	70,838
Share of loss / (profit) from an associate	6 85,106	(280,233)
<i>Net changes in working capital:</i>		
Trade and other receivables	62,931,625	(18,882,066)
Inventory	(11,812,297)	(1,374,681)
Related parties, net	1,324,880	12,606
Prepayments and other assets	(26,852,869)	826,583
Trade and other payables	(4,965,596)	415,412
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(6,433,401)	(480,267)
Employees' defined benefits paid	(8,818,451)	(1,185,939)
Net cash generated from operating activities	108,884,477	70,588,047
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(80,287,406)	(62,318,658)
Net cash used in investing activities	(80,287,406)	(62,318,658)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds of short-term murabaha finance	-	119,000,000
Repayments of short-term murabaha finance	(70,000,000)	(124,418,990)
Repayments of long-term loans	(223,171,637)	(181,233,615)
Proceeds of long-term murabaha finance	205,296,637	206,013,513
Financial charges	(153,021)	(723,789)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	(88,028,021)	18,637,119
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	(59,430,950)	26,906,508
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	186,556,641	93,403,056
Cash and cash equivalents	127,125,691	120,309,564

The accompanying notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Dallah Healthcare Company (the "Company") was established in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as a limited liability company under commercial registration No. 1010128530 dated 13 Rabi II 1415H (corresponding to September 18, 1994) in Riyadh. The Company's board of directors declared Dallah Healthcare Company as a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company on 14 Jumad I 1429H (corresponding to May 20, 2008). On 28 Dhu Al Qa'dah 1433H (corresponding to October 14, 2012), the Company obtained an approval to be transferred to a public joint stock company by issuing 14.2 million shares in an initial public offering with a nominal value of SR 142 million, as a result of the offering, a share premium of SR 371 million was included in the Company's statutory reserve. The Company became a listed company in the Saudi Capital Market on 4 Safar 1434H (corresponding to December 17, 2012). The Company changed its trading name from Dallah Healthcare Holding Company to Dallah Healthcare Company during an extraordinary annual general meeting held on 16 Safar 1438H (corresponding to 16 November 2016).

The objectives of the Company are to operate, manage and maintain the healthcare facilities, wholesale and retail of medicals, surgical equipment, artificial parts, handicapped and hospital equipment and manufacturing medicines, pharmaceuticals, herbals, health, cosmetics, detergents, disinfectants and packaging in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

a- Construction in progress - The Company has completed the design of Dallah Hospital - Namar project, with a maximum capacity of 400 beds and 200 clinics which is planned to be completed in stages, with an estimated total cost for this project amounting to SR 920 million. The work was completed on the concrete structure and the final finishing works are under progress for the first stage to complete 150 beds and 100 clinics and it is expected to start operations by the third quarter of 2017.

b- Share capital - The share capital of the Company as of March 31, 2017 amounted to SR 590,000,000 (2016: SR 590,000,000) comprises of 59 million shares (2016: 59 million shares) stated at SR 10 per share.

1.1 Interest in subsidiaries

The Company holds investments in the following subsidiaries (the "Subsidiaries") as at the reporting period and the trading results of these Subsidiaries are included in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Name of subsidiary	Proportion of ownership interest held by Company (%)		Country of operation and incorporation	Principal activity
	31 March 2017	2016		
Dallah Pharma Company*	100%	98%	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Pharmaceutical, herbal & cosmetic distribution & manufactory.
Afyaa Al-Nakheel for Supporting Services Co. Limited*	99%	99%	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Provide manpower & Support services to hospitals and medical centre.
Dallah Namar Hospital Health Co.	100%	-	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Operating, managing, equipping and developing hospitals and healthcare facilities, medical policlinics and compounds, owning lands.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS (continued)

1.1 Interest in subsidiaries (continued)

On 5 Rabi II 1438H (corresponding to January 2, 2017), the Company acquired remaining equity interest of 2% in Dallah Pharma Company and corresponding to that the Company's shareholding changed from 98% to 100%.

On 10 Rabi II 1438H (corresponding to January 8, 2017), the Company established a limited liability company "Dallah Namar Hospital Health Co." under commercial registration No. 1010495218, with share capital of SR 5 million, fully owned (self financed). The purpose of the new company is operating, managing, equipping and developing hospitals and healthcare facilities, medical policlinics and compounds, in addition to owning land.

* The Company effectively owns 100% of these subsidiaries as the remaining equity interests therein are owned by other parties on behalf of the Company and therefore effectively *non-controlling interest* does not exist in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

1.2 Interests in associates

The Group holds investments in the following associate as at the reporting date:

Name of associate	Proportion of ownership interest (%)		Country of operation and incorporation	Principal activity
	March 2017	2016		
Dr. Mohammed Rashed Al-Faqeeh Company	30%	30%	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Owning, operating and maintaining the hospital and health centres

1.3 Branches

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Group's following branches, operating under individual commercial registrations:

Branch Commercial Registration City	Branch Commercial Registration City	Branch Commercial Registration City
Head Office	2057004206	Al Khafji
Dallah Hospital	1010132622	Riyadh
Medicine Warehouse (Dallah Pharma)	2050071905	Dammam
Medicine Warehouse (Dallah Pharma)	1010128997	Riyadh
Medicine Warehouse (Dallah Pharma)	4030140769	Jeddah
Medicine Warehouse (Dallah Pharma)	4030265250	Jeddah
Medicine Warehouse (Dallah Pharma)	1010381470	Riyadh
Dallah Pharma Factory	4030249929	Jeddah
Dallah Health Care Company's Clinical Complex	1010428613	Riyadh
Dallah Pharma Factory for medicines	4030278471	Jeddah

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH IFRS

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as endorsed by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA").

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH IFRS (continued)

The Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards promulgated by SOCPA, for all periods up to and including the three month period ended 31 December 2016. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended 31 March 2017 are the first that the Group has prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by SOCPA. Refer to Note 16 for information on how the Group adopted IFRS.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals.

3. STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS

3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Group

Standard number	Title	Effective date
IFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers – New	January 1, 2018
IFRS 9	Financial Instruments – Amendments	January 1, 2018
IFRS 16	Leases	January 1, 2019

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers - New (effective for accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2018)

IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive five-step model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. It will supersede the following revenue Standards and Interpretations upon its effective date:

- IAS 18 *Revenue*;
- IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*;
- IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*;
- IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*;
- IFRIC 18 *Transfers of Assets from Customers*; and
- SIC 31 *Revenue-Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

Guidance is also provided on topics such as the point in which revenue is recognised, accounting for variable consideration, costs of fulfilling and obtaining a contract and various related matters. New disclosures about revenue are also introduced.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Amendments (effective for accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2018)

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting.

Classification and measurement

Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

3. STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING STANDARDS (continued)

3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Group (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Amendments (effective for accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2018) (continued)

Impairment

The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised.

Hedge accounting

Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.

Derecognition

The requirements for derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

IFRS 9 is effective for accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory. Early application of previous versions of IFRS 9 (2009, 2010 and 2013) is permitted if the date of initial application is before February 1, 2015.

Management has yet to assess the impact of this revised standard on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 Leases - New (effective for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2019)

IFRS 16 Leases specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.

Management has yet to assess the impact of this new standard on the Company's financial statements.

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION

4.1 Overall considerations

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. The measurement bases are more fully described in the accounting policies below:

4.2 Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries as at 31 March 2017. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

4.2 Basis of consolidation (continued)

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired during the year are included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and non-controlling interest, even if this results in the non-controlling interest having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparing its financial statements:

5.1 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals (SAR), which is also the functional currency of the Group.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the re-measurement of monetary items at year-end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

5.2 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing parts of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognizes such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the income statement as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of the asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

	<u>Number of years</u>
Buildings	16-33
Leasehold improvements	Shorter of estimated useful life (5) or lease year
Machinery and equipment	3-10
Medical equipment	6-8
Furniture and fixtures	5-10
Vehicles	4

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognized.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost less impairment losses, if any, and is not depreciated until the asset is brought into commercial operations.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.3 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and expenditure is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when it is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over their useful economic lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, which is measured at acquisition date fair value, and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives

Goodwill acquired through business combinations and licenses with indefinite lives are allocated to CGUs which are also operating and reportable segments, for impairment testing as carrying amount of goodwill and licenses allocated to each of the CGUs.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.3 Intangible assets (continued)

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives (continued)

The recoverable amount of a Cash Generating Unit is determined based on the higher of fair values less costs to sell and value-in-use calculations. Fair values less costs to sell are estimated by using the capitalised earnings approach and comparing the same with those of other entities in the same industry within the region

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive to the following assumptions:

- Gross margin
- Discount rates
- Raw material price inflation
- Market share during the budget period
- Growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period

Discount rates — Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each cash-generating unit, regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and derived from its weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group's investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly-available market data.

Raw material inflation — (Estimates are obtained from published indices for the countries from which materials are sourced, as well as data relating to specific commodities. Forecast figures are used if data is publicly available), otherwise past actual raw material price movements have been used as an indicator of future price movements.

5.4 Impairment testing of non-financial assets

Disclosures relating to impairment of non-financial assets are summarized in the following notes:

Accounting policy disclosures

Disclosures for significant assumptions

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.4 Impairment testing of non-financial assets (continued)

These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for properties previously revalued with the revaluation taken to OCI. For such properties, the impairment is recognized in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually as at 31 December and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually as at 31 December at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

5.5 Investment in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. Control is achieved when the Group:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

Investments in subsidiaries that have not been consolidated due to in-significance are carried at cost less any accumulated impairment.

The cost of an investment in a subsidiary is the aggregate of:

- the fair value, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group; plus
- any costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the subsidiary.

All subsidiaries have a reporting date of December 31.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.6 Investment in associates and joint ventures

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. The considerations made in determining whether significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries.

The Group's investments in its associate and joint venture are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment in an associate or joint venture is initially recognized at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognize changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested for impairment separately.

The statement of comprehensive income reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate or joint venture. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognized directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognizes its share of any changes, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate and joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.

The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the statement of comprehensive income outside operating profit and represents profit or loss and non-controlling interests in the subsidiaries of the associate or joint venture.

The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize an impairment loss on its investment in its associate. The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value and recognizes the loss as impairment loss of an associate and a joint venture' in the statement of comprehensive income.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint control over the joint venture, the Group measures and recognizes any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or joint control and the fair value of the retaining investment and proceeds from disposal is recognized in profit or loss.

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

i. Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available for sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Measurement of fair values

The Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost except for certain available-for-sale investments which are carried at fair value. Fair values measurement assumes that the asset or liability is exchanged in an orderly transaction between market participants to sell the asset or transfer the liability at the measurement date under current market conditions.

The Company has not disclosed the fair value for financial instruments such as short term trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and cash and bank balances, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair values largely because of short term maturity of these instruments. Company has disclosed the fair value of bank loans held at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as described below.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held-for-trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value presented as finance income (positive net changes in fair value) or finance costs (negative net changes in fair value) in the statement of comprehensive income. The Group has not designated any financial assets upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Derivatives embedded in host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not held-for-trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

i. Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into following categories:

- loans and receivables
- available-for-sale financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of comprehensive income. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in finance costs for loans and in cost of sales or other operating expenses for receivables.

Available for sale financial assets (AFS)

AFS financial assets include equity and debt securities. Equity investments classified as available for sale are those that are neither classified as held for trading nor designated at fair value through profit or loss. Debt securities in this category are those that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time and which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions.

After initial measurement, available-for-sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized as OCI in the AFS reserve until the investment is derecognized, at which time, the cumulative gain or loss is recognized in other operating income, or the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time, the cumulative loss is reclassified to the statement of comprehensive income in finance costs and removed from the AFS reserve. Interest income on available-for-sale debt securities is calculated using the effective interest method and is recognized in profit or loss.

The Group evaluates its available-for-sale financial assets to determine whether the ability and intention to sell them in the near term is still appropriate. When the Group is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive markets and management's intention to do so significantly changes in the foreseeable future, the Group may elect to reclassify these financial assets in rare circumstances.

For a financial asset reclassified out of the AFS category, the fair value carrying amount at the date of reclassification becomes its new amortized cost and any previous gain or loss on that asset that has been recognized in equity is amortized to profit or loss over the remaining life of the investment using the EIR. Any difference between the new amortized cost and the maturity amount is also amortized over the remaining life of the asset using the EIR. If the asset is subsequently determined to be impaired, then the amount recorded in equity is reclassified to the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment on AFS financial assets

For AFS financial assets, the Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

i. Financial assets (continued)

Impairment on AFS financial assets (continued)

In the case of equity investments classified as AFS, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. ‘Significant’ is evaluated against the original cost of the investment and ‘prolonged’ against the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost. When there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the statement of comprehensive income – is removed from other comprehensive income and recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through profit or loss; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognized in other comprehensive income.

The determination of what is ‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ requires judgment. In making this judgment, the Group evaluates, among other factors, the duration or extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

In the case of debt instruments classified as AFS, the impairment is assessed based on the same criteria as financial assets carried at amortized cost. However, the amount recorded for impairment is the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the amortized cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Future interest income continues to be accrued based on the reduced carrying amount of the asset, using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of finance income. If, in a subsequent year, the fair value of a debt instrument increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized in the statement of comprehensive income, the impairment loss is reversed through the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred ‘loss event’) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Held to maturity investments

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities are classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold them to maturity. After initial measurement, held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in finance income in the income statement. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the income statement in finance costs.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

i. Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e., removed from the Group's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the Group first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The amount of any impairment loss identified is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (EIR).

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. Interest income (recorded as finance income in the statement of comprehensive income) continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Loans, together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Group. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

ii. Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Measurement of fair values

The Group's financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost assumes that the liability is exchanged in an orderly transaction between market participants to transfer the liability at the measurement date under current market conditions.

The Company has not disclosed the fair value for financial instruments such as trade and other payables, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair values largely because of short term maturity of these instruments. Company has disclosed the fair value of bank loans held at amortized cost.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held-for-trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held-for-trading are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IAS 39 are satisfied. The Group has not designated any financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss.

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified as follows:

- loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.7 Financial instruments – Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

ii. Financial liabilities (continued)

Derecognition

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

5.8 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and in hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Group's cash management.

5.9 Inventories

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using weighted average method/batch. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of completion and selling expenses. The provision is provided for obsolescence inventories.

The group receives rebates in the ordinary course of business from a number of its suppliers of pharmaceutical products, in accordance with contractual arrangements in place with specific suppliers. The rebate is recognized as a reduction in the purchase price as soon as the goods are purchased. In some cases some free items are given with the purchase of bulk quantity of certain inventory items, the free item is valued at the current market price and cost of inventory is reduced by the said amount.

Costs are assigned using the following methods:

- | | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| • Raw materials | Weighted average cost / batch |
| • Spare parts and packing materials | Weighted average cost |
| • Medical consumables and medicines | Weighted average cost |
| • Inventory, work- in- progress | Weighted average cost |
| • Finished goods | Weighted average cost |

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.10 Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less provision for doubtful debts. A provision for doubtful debts is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Such provisions are charged to the consolidated income statement and reported under "General and administrative expenses". When account receivable is uncollectible, it is written-off against the provision for doubtful debts. Any subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written-off are credited against "General and administrative expenses" in the consolidated income statement.

5.11 Equity, reserves and dividend payments

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Retained earnings include all current and prior period profits.

The Group recognises a liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to owners of equity when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Group. As per corporate law, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders.

Non-cash distributions are measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed with fair value re-measurement recognised directly in equity.

Upon settlement of the distribution of non-cash assets, any difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the carrying amount of the assets distributed is recognised in profit or loss.

All transactions with owners of the parent are recorded separately within equity.

5.12 Employee benefits

The cost of defined benefit post-employment benefits and the present value of the related obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, withdrawal before normal retirement age, mortality rates etc. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date. The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. The discount rate used is based on the government bonds with the similar maturity.

Based on the employees turnover moderate Age-wise withdrawal rates are used in carrying out the valuation. The said age-wise withdrawal rates are generally used in the MENA region to carry out the actuarial valuation of end of service benefit Schemes.

The morality rates assumed are based on the LIC (1975-79) ultimate mortality tables, rated down one year. In the absence of any standard mortality tables in the region, these rates are generally used in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in carrying out the actuarial valuation of EoSB Schemes. If any other mortality table is used it will not make any significant difference in the results. Future salary increase is based on the management expectation on long term salary increases based on inflation and other factors.

5.13 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.13 Leases (continued)

For arrangements entered into prior to 1 January 2016, the date of inception is deemed to be 1 January 2016 in accordance with IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Reporting Standards.

A lease is classified at the inception date as a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Group is classified as a finance lease.

Group as a lessee

Finance leases that transfer to the Group substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in finance costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

An operating lease is a lease other than a finance lease. Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same bases as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

5.14 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when present obligations as a result of a past event will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Group and amounts can be estimated reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, for example, legal disputes or onerous contracts.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.14 Provisions and contingent liabilities (continued)

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognised, unless it was assumed in the course of a business combination.

Provision for uncollectible claims

Claims against services rendered are recorded as part of the accounts receivables. A provision for uncollectible claims is treated as provision for doubtful debts which is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Such provisions are treated as accounts receivables and charged to the consolidated income statement and reported under "General and administrative expenses".

5.15 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

5.16 Payables and accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

5.17 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is received. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements, has pricing latitude, and is also exposed to inventory and credit risks.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Clinic services

Clinic service revenues represent the revenue which the group generates from the provision of either inpatient or outpatient medical services. The group primarily generates clinic service revenues from patients' private /medical insurance or government and cash patients. Clinic revenues are recognised when, and to the extent that, performance of a medical service occurs, and is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and net of trade discount, quantity discount and insurance companies rejections upon providing the services to customers or upon delivery of products or accepted by customers.

Sale of Goods – Pharmacy

The sales of goods from pharmacy relates to the sale of pharmaceutical and other products from hospitals and pharmacies. Whilst the Group does not establish the prices for the pharmaceutical products sold as both the purchase and selling prices for all pharmaceutical products are fixed by the Ministry of health, the group has determined that it is acting as a Principal in respect of these sales as it provides the goods for sale, it bears the inventory risk and it bears the credit risk from customers. Revenue from the sale of goods – Pharmacy is therefore recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer. Significant risk for retail goods is passed to the buyer at the point of sale.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.17 Revenue (continued)

Sale of Goods – Distribution

Revenue from the sale of goods is therefore recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer. Significant risk for retail goods is passed to the buyer for wholesale goods at the time of delivery.

For agency relationships, the revenue earned is measured as the Group's share of the revenue, as specified in the contract. Any amounts collected on behalf of the third party are excluded from revenue and are recorded as a payable. There are currently no material agency relationships.

Interest income

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost and interest-bearing financial assets classified as AFS, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Interest income is included in finance income in the statement of comprehensive income.

Dividend

Dividend is recognised in the profit and loss the group rights to receive the payment is established which is generally when the shareholders approve the dividend.

Rental income

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of comprehensive income due to its operating nature.

5.18 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.

5.19 Selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses

Selling, marketing and general and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically part of cost of sales as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between selling, marketing and of general and administrative expenses, cost of sales, when required, are made on a consistent basis.

5.20 Zakat

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to zakat in accordance with the regulations of the General Authority of Zakat and Tax (the "GAZT"). Provision of zakat is calculated as per the zakat base prepared on the basis of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Dallah Healthcare Company and its subsidiaries directly or indirectly owned by the Group. The calculated zakat provision is then distributed between the Company and its subsidiaries. Any differences between the provision and the final assessment are recorded at the approval of the final assessment, when the provision is closed. The Group withholds taxes on certain transactions with non-resident parties in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as required under Saudi Arabian Income Tax Law.

5.21 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies

When preparing the consolidated financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.21 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies (continued)

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Group that have the most significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Revenue

Revenues are recognised net of insurance companies' rejections which are the best estimate of the Group, based on its past experience and judgment.

Trade receivables

The Group assesses its trade receivables for impairment at each reporting date. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the profit or loss, the Group makes judgements as to whether there is observable data indicating a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a financial asset.

The impairment for trade receivables is calculated on an individual customer basis, based on historical loss ratios, adjusted for industry specific economic conditions and other indicators present at the reporting date that correlate with defaults on the individual customers.

Leases

In applying the classification of leases in IAS 17, management considers its leases either as operating lease or finance lease arrangements. In some cases, the lease transaction is not always conclusive, and management uses judgement in determining whether the lease is an operating or finance lease arrangement. For interest free finance lease arrangement, management uses best estimate in determining the interest rate prevailing in the market for the purpose of discounting.

Control assessment

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed in note 5.5. Management has reviewed its control assessments in accordance with IFRS 10 and has concluded that there is no effect on the classification (as subsidiaries or otherwise) of any of the Group's investees held during the period or comparative periods covered by these consolidated financial statements.

5.22 Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may substantially differ.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. To determine the recoverable amount, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the process of measuring expected future cash flows management makes assumptions about future operating results. These assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. The actual results may vary, and may cause significant adjustments to the Group's assets within the next financial year.

In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and the appropriate adjustment to asset-specific risk factors.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets to the Group. The carrying amounts are analysed in relevant notes. Actual results, however, may vary due to technical or other obsolescence.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5.22 Estimation uncertainty (continued)

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realisable value. In estimating net realisable values, management takes into account the most reliable evidence available at the times the estimates are made. The Group reviews its inventory to assess loss on account of obsolescence on a regular basis. In determining whether allowance for obsolescence should be recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the Group makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is any future recoverability of an item and the net realizable value for such item.

Leases

Management uses best estimate in determining the interest rate prevailing in the market for the purpose of discounting of interest free finance lease arrangement.

6. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

Investment in associate comprises of Dr. Mohammed Rashed Al-Faqeeh Company, which is a limited liability company with an objective to construct a general hospital east of Riyadh city. The Group's interest is accounted for using the equity method in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Please refer to Note 1.2 for the holding percentage.

The share of associate is not publicly listed on a stock exchange and hence published price quotes are not available.

The movement is as follows:

	As at 31 March 2017	As at 31 December 2016	As at 1 January 2016
	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Balance b/f	142,814,086	141,424,895	-
Additions	-	-	141,900,000
Share of (loss) / profit	(85,106)	1,389,191	(475,105)
Balance c/f	142,728,980	142,814,086	141,424,895

The aggregate amounts of certain financial information of the associate can be summarised as follows:

	As at 31 March 2017	As at 31 December 2016	As at 1 January 2016
	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Assets	452,470,107	435,147,402	433,456,206
Liabilities	19,732,469	2,100,449	4,487,368
Revenues	-	-	-
(Loss) / profit for the year	(283,685)	4,630,637	(1,031,162)
Total accumulated profit / (loss)	2,737,637	3,046,953	(1,031,162)

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

6. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (continued)

In the opinion of management, there has been no impairment in the carrying value of the Group's investment in associate as at the reporting period.

The Group has not incurred any contingent liabilities or other commitments relating to its investment in associate.

7. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The carrying amounts presented in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position relate to the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities:

		As at 31 March 2017	As at 31 December 2016	As at 1 January 2016
	<u>Note</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Financial assets				
Non-current:				
Available-for-sale investments	8	30,988,908	31,739,606	109,875,426
Held to maturity investments**		28,125,000	28,125,000	28,125,000
		59,113,908	59,864,606	138,000,426
Current:				
Loans and receivables				
Cash and cash equivalents		127,125,691	186,556,641	93,403,056
Trade and other receivables		229,084,426	287,598,944	259,493,368
		356,210,117	474,155,585	352,896,424
Total financial assets		415,324,025	534,020,191	490,896,850
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:				
Non-current:				
Long term murabaha finance	9	314,153,630	323,028,630	245,453,716
Current:				
Trade and other payables		65,029,640	69,995,236	64,625,152
Short term murabaha finance	9	43,841,876	86,841,876	82,260,866
Current portion of long term murabaha finance	9	35,500,000	71,500,000	65,583,334
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		62,459,285	68,892,686	50,066,188
		206,830,801	297,229,798	262,535,540
Total financial liabilities		520,984,431	620,258,428	507,989,256

** This item represents an investment in Sukuk in US dollars in compliance with Islamic sharia maturing on April 7, 2023 and which can be sold before maturity date.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

7. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

See Note 5.7 for a description of the accounting policies for each category of financial instruments. Information relating to fair values is presented in the related notes. The methods used to measure fair value are described in the same note. A description of the Group's financial instrument risk, including risk management objectives and policies is given in Note 14.

8. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

Available-for-sale investments at the reporting date are as follows:

			As at 31 March 2017 <u>SR</u>	As at 31 December, 2016 <u>SR</u>	As at 1 January 2016 <u>SR</u>
	<u>Country</u>	<u>Ownership %</u>			
Quoted investments:					
Aseer Trading, Tourism, Manufacturing, Agriculture, Real Estate and Contracting Company	Saudi Arabia	0.30%	7,014,770	7,195,150	9,399,792
Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company	Jordan	0.40%	297,085	312,463	398,221
Total quoted investments			7,311,855	7,507,613	9,798,013
Unquoted investments:					
Makkah Medical Center Company	Saudi Arabia	7.50%	3,448,120	3,448,120	3,448,120
Al Ehsa Medical Services Company	Saudi Arabia	1.10%	1,798,145	1,798,145	1,798,145
Total unquoted investments			5,246,265	5,246,265	5,246,265
Other investments			18,430,788	18,985,728	94,831,148
Total available for sale investments			30,988,908	31,739,606	109,875,426

Other investments

This item represents an investment in the units of a listed local real estate mutual fund, which complies with Islamic sharia.

Unquoted investments

The fair value of these investments cannot be reliably measured and therefore have been stated at cost less impairment charges, if any. Management has assessed that there have been no indicators of impairment for any of these investments and accordingly no provision for impairment has been made for the three months period ended 31 March 2017 SR nil (31 December 2016: Nil) and (1 January 2016: Nil).

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

9. BORROWINGS

Murabaha financing

The Group has murabaha finance contracts with local banks for the purpose of financing the expansion operations of the Company. These murabaha contracts are in Saudi Riyals and generally bear financial charges based on prevailing finance cost in the market. These murabaha contracts are guaranteed by promissory notes from the Company.

On 30 Rabi I 1437 (corresponding to January 10, 2016) the Company signed an Islamic financing contract with a local bank amounting SR 640 million. This financing will be repaid in quarterly installments for 8 years after a grace year of 3 years. The Company aims to finance the expansion of Dallah Hospital – Nakheel from the proceeds of this financing. A promissory note with a total of SR 640 million was signed by the Company for the financing bank.

During the three month period ended March 31, 2017, the Company capitalized financial charges amounted to SR 2.8 million and (31 March 2016: SR 1.8 million).

The volume of murabaha financing obtained by the Group is approximately SR 1,784 million (31 December 2016: SR 2,011 million) and (31 March 2016: SR 1,808 million), of which SR 1,374 million represents the unused portion as at March 31, 2017 (31 December 2016: SR 1,530 million) and (31 March 2016: SR 1,395 million)

The covenants of some of credit facilities require the Group to maintain certain level of financial indicators and some other requirements.

10. STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the Regulations of Companies' Law in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Group's Articles of Association, the Group should transfer 10% of the net profits for the year to a statutory reserve until such reserve equals 30% of its share capital. No transfer to statutory reserve for the three month period ended 31 March 2017 as the reserve has exceeded 30% of the Group's share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

11. DIVIDENDS

On 30 Rajab 1438H (corresponding to April 26, 2017), the shareholders approved a distribution of cash dividends to the Group's shareholders for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 amounting SR 118 million at SR 2 per share (31 March 2016: SR 88.5 million). The dividend distribution recommendation will be presented to the shareholders for approval at the next General Assembly meeting.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share for profit and loss attributable to ordinary shareholders for three month period ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 are computed based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during such periods. The diluted earnings per share are the same as the basic earnings per share as the Group does not have any dilutive instruments in issue.

	For three months period ended	
	31 March <u>2017</u>	31 March <u>2016</u>
Income for the period attributable to equity holders of the Group	85,045,966	58,068,322
Weighted average number of shares	59,000,000	59,000,000
Basic earnings per share	1.44	0.98

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

13. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Operating lease commitments

The Group has no major outstanding lease commitments as at 31 March 2017 (31 December 2016: Nil) and (1 January 2016: Nil).

Capital commitments

As at 31 March 2017, the Group had capital commitments that mainly relate to the construction contracts of the expansion of Dallah Hospital Nakheel and the construction of Dallah Hospital-Namar amounting to SR 260.8 million (31 December 2016: SR 332.9 million) and (1 January 2016: SR 434.6 million).

Contingent liabilities

As at March 31, 2017, the Group has a contingent liability in the form of bank guarantees amounting to SR 13.7 million which have been issued on behalf of the Group in the normal course of business (31 December 2016: SR 6.6 million) and (1 January 2016: SR 4.7 million).

There are some legal cases filed against the Company, in the normal course of business, and is currently pleading them, but the final outcome of such cases is not certain yet. Management does not expect the outcome of these cases to be material to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Differences can therefore arise between the book values under the historical cost method and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is a presumption that an enterprise is a going concern without any intention or need to liquidate, curtail materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

When the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the Discounted Cash Flows Model ("DCF"). The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgment includes considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions relating to these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Risk management objectives and policies

The Group is subjected to various financial risks due to its activities including: Market risk (including currency risk, fair value and cash flows of interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group.

Senior management is responsible for risk management. Major risks comprise currency risk, fair value and cash flows of commission rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and fair value risk. Financial instruments carried on the interim consolidated statement of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, due from/to related parties, prepayments and other current assets, short and long -term murabaha finance, accounts payable and accrued expenses and other current liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. Financial asset and liability is offset and net amounts reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes nor does it write options.

The impact of disclosures of the financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the fair value hierarchy is not considered to be material.

The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

14.1 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprise three types of risk: commission rate risk, currency risk and other price risk such as equity price risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

Commission rate risk

Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks are the exposures to various risk associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing interest rates on the Group's financial position and cash flows. The Group is not exposed to fair value and cash flow commission rate risks as investments in long term Murabaha finance have a fixed income rate or a fixed finance rate.

Management of the Group does not enter into future agreement to hedge its interest rate risk. However, these are monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated wherever required. All of the borrowings are on fixed interest rates; therefore interest rate sensitivity analysis has not been disclosed.

Foreign Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's transactions are principally in Saudi riyals, Jordanian dinars and US dollars. Management monitors changes in currency rates and believes that currency risk is insignificant.

Management of the Group does not enter into future agreement to hedge its currency risk. However, these are monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated wherever required.

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk with respect to ownership of shares held by the Group and classified as available for sale investment in the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group has diversified its investment portfolio in order to manage the price risk arising from investments in equity securities.

14.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

14.2 Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. A percentage approximating to 18% are due from governmental bodies as at March 31, 2017 (31 December 2016: 29 %) and (31 March 2016: 26%)

14.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available through committed credit facilities to meet any future commitments.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts and bank loans. The Company assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and concluded it to be low. Access to sources of funding is sufficiently available and debt maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders.

14.4 Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Group's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Group's policies and procedures include specific guidelines to focus on the maintenance of a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations of credit risks are controlled and managed accordingly.

14.5 Fair value and fair value hierarchy

The Group measures financial instruments, such as available for sale investments at fair value at each statement of financial position date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

14.5 Fair value and fair value hierarchy (continued)

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits from the asset's highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would utilise the asset in its highest and best use. The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. The Group determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, and for non-recurring measurement. External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets. The involvement of external valuers is decided by the Company after discussion and approval by the Group's Audit Committee. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. The Company decides, after discussions with the Group's external valuers, which valuation techniques and inputs to use for each case.

At each reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Group's accounting policies. For this analysis, the Company verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents. The Company also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy, as explained above.

Fair values of quoted securities are based on available market prices at the reporting date adjusted for any restriction on the transfer or sale of such investments. Fair values of investments in mutual funds are based on last unit price of the fund announced by Fund Manager before or at period end. Fair values of unquoted securities are based on a reasonable estimate determined by reference to the current market value of other similar quoted investment securities.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK (continued)

Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

14.5 Fair value and fair value hierarchy (continued)

The Company has not disclosed the fair value for financial instruments such as short term trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and cash and bank balances, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair values largely because of short term maturity of these instruments. Company has disclosed the fair values of long term murabaha finance measured and Sukuk investment (measured at amortized cost). The fair value of Sukuk investment is measured in reference to its quoted market price. The fair value of murabaha finance facility is approximately the same as the carrying value.

Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle.
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.
- All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle.
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

15. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group's operations principally consist of one main operating segment, which is hospital services for the periods presented in the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, presenting different segmental information is not considered necessary. Furthermore, the vast majority of the Group's operations are conducted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

These financial statements, for the three month period ended 31 March 2017, are the first the Group has prepared in accordance with IFRS. For all periods up to and including 31 December 2016, the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with Saudi Organization of Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA).

Accordingly, the Group has prepared financial statements which comply with IFRS applicable for periods ending on or after 31 March 2017, together with the comparative period data as at 31 December 2016 and for the three months period ended 31 March 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Group's opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1 January 2016, the Group's date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Group in restating its SOCPA financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016 and the financial statements as at 31 December 2016 and for the three months period ended 31 March 2016.

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.1 Exemptions

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS.

The Group has applied the following exemptions:

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations has not been applied to the acquisition of its subsidiary (Dallah Pharma Factory) and an associate (Dr. Mohammed Rashed Al-Faqeeh Company), which are considered business combinations that occurred before 1 January 2016 as the Group opted to use the exemption from retrospective application of IFRS 3 as per IFRS 1. Use of this exemption means that the SOCPA carrying amounts of assets and liabilities were considered as their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date of the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with IFRS. Assets and liabilities that do not qualify for recognition under IFRS are excluded from the opening IFRS statement of financial position. However, the Group did not recognize or exclude any previously recognized amounts as a result of IFRS recognition requirement.
- IFRS 1 exemption related to retrospective application of IFRS 3, related to the carrying amount of goodwill has been availed where, as per SOCPA, the carrying amount of goodwill must be stated on the transition date in the statement of financial position, apart from adjustments for goodwill impairment and recognition or derecognition of intangible assets. In accordance with above said requirement of IFRS 1, goodwill in respect of acquisition of subsidiary (Dallah Pharma) was tested for impairment at the date of transition to IFRS. No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary as at 1 January 2016. Group also tested its entire investment in associate (Dr. Mohammed Rashed Al-Faqeeh Company) and no impairment has been recognized in this respect.
- The Group opted for the exemption to apply the transitional provisions in IFRIC 4 – “Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease “and has assessed all arrangements based upon the conditions in place as at the date of transition to determine if they contain lease.
- The Group opted for the exemption to apply the transitional provisions in IAS 23- “Borrowing Costs” and has not restated borrowing costs capitalized under SOCPA prior to the date of transition to IFRS.
- The Group has designated quoted and unquoted equity instruments held at 1 January 2016 as available-for-sale investments.

16.2 Estimates

The estimates as at 1 January 2016 and as at 31 December 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with SOCPA (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from employees’ end of service benefit where application of SOCPA did not require actuarial estimation.

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions as at 1 January 2016, the date of transition to IFRS and as of 31 December 2016.

Group reconciliation of equity and income statement from previous GAAP to IFRS are analysed on the next page onwards:

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.3 Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2016 (date of transition to IFRS)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>SOCPA</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>Effect of</u> <u>transition to</u> <u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	A	1,144,907,276	(2,416,942)	1,142,490,334
Intangible assets		30,666,270	-	30,666,270
Investment in associate		141,424,895	-	141,424,895
Investments		138,000,426	-	138,000,426
		<u>1,454,998,867</u>	<u>(2,416,942)</u>	<u>1,452,581,925</u>
Current assets				
Cash and Cash equivalents		93,403,056	-	93,403,056
Inventory		87,980,415	-	87,980,415
Trade and other receivables		259,493,368	-	259,493,368
Due from related parties		825,047	-	825,047
Prepayments and other assets		103,927,620	-	103,927,620
		<u>545,629,506</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>545,629,506</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,000,628,373</u>	<u>(2,416,942)</u>	<u>1,998,211,431</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:				
share capital		590,000,000	-	590,000,000
Statutory reserve		398,251,315	-	398,251,315
Retained earnings	A, B	390,211,936	3,461,320	393,673,256
Reserve for available for sale investments		14,543,457	-	14,543,457
Total Equity		<u>1,393,006,708</u>	<u>3,461,320</u>	<u>1,396,468,028</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Long term murabaha finance		245,453,716	-	245,453,716
Net employee defined benefit liabilities	B	89,349,273	(5,878,262)	83,471,011
		<u>334,802,989</u>	<u>(5,878,262)</u>	<u>328,924,727</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		64,625,152	-	64,625,152
Short term murabaha finance		82,260,866	-	82,260,866
Current portion of long term murabaha finance		65,583,334	-	65,583,334
Due to related parties		567,657	-	567,657
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		50,066,188	-	50,066,188
Zakat payable		9,715,479	-	9,715,479
		<u>272,818,676</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>272,818,676</u>
Total liabilities		<u>607,621,665</u>	<u>(5,878,262)</u>	<u>601,743,403</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,000,628,373</u>	<u>(2,416,942)</u>	<u>1,998,211,431</u>

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.4 Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

	<u>Note</u>	<u>SOCPA</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>Effect of</u> <u>transition to</u> <u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	A	1,192,790,351	(2,696,489)	1,190,093,862
Intangible assets		28,647,470	-	28,647,470
Investment in associate		141,705,128	-	141,705,128
Investments		136,746,643	-	136,746,643
		<u>1,499,889,592</u>	<u>(2,696,489)</u>	<u>1,497,193,103</u>
Current assets				
Cash and Cash equivalents		120,309,564	-	120,309,564
Inventory		89,355,096	-	89,355,096
Trade and other receivables		272,106,443	-	272,106,443
Due from related parties		812,441	-	812,441
Prepayments and other assets		103,101,037	-	103,101,037
		<u>585,684,581</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>585,684,581</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,085,574,173</u>	<u>(2,696,489)</u>	<u>2,082,877,684</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:				
Share capital		590,000,000	-	590,000,000
Statutory reserve		398,251,315	-	398,251,315
Retained earnings	A, B	360,059,805	3,181,774	363,241,579
Reserve for available for sale investments		13,289,673	-	13,289,673
Proposed Dividends		88,500,000	-	88,500,000
Total Equity		<u>1,450,100,793</u>	<u>3,181,774</u>	<u>1,453,282,567</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Long term murabaha finance		264,316,948	-	264,316,948
Net employee defined benefit liabilities	B	94,904,934	(5,878,263)	89,026,671
		<u>359,221,882</u>	<u>(5,878,263)</u>	<u>353,343,619</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		64,278,608	-	64,278,608
Short term murabaha finance		76,841,876	-	76,841,876
Current portion of long term murabaha finance		71,500,000	-	71,500,000
Due to related parties		1,329,613	-	1,329,613
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		49,585,922	-	49,585,922
Zakat payable		12,715,479	-	12,715,479
		<u>276,251,498</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>276,251,498</u>
Total liabilities		<u>635,473,380</u>	<u>(5,878,263)</u>	<u>629,595,117</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,085,574,173</u>	<u>(2,696,489)</u>	<u>2,082,877,684</u>

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.5 Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2016

	<u>Note</u>	<u>SOCPA</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>Effect of</u> <u>transition to</u> <u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>	<u>IFRS</u> <u>SR</u>
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	A	1,403,607,239	(3,535,128)	1,400,072,111
Intangible assets		19,218,785	-	19,218,785
Investment in associate		142,814,086	-	142,814,086
Investments		59,864,606	-	59,864,606
		<u>1,625,504,716</u>	<u>(3,535,128)</u>	<u>1,621,969,588</u>
Current assets				
Cash and Cash equivalents		186,556,641	-	186,556,641
Inventory		69,149,649	-	69,149,649
Trade and other receivables		287,598,944	-	287,598,944
Due from related parties		844,184	-	844,184
Prepayments and other assets		79,908,712	-	79,908,712
		<u>624,058,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>624,058,130</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,249,562,846</u>	<u>(3,535,128)</u>	<u>2,246,027,718</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:				
Share capital		590,000,000	-	590,000,000
Statutory reserve		398,251,315	-	398,251,315
Retained earnings	A, B	527,544,337	5,002,780	532,547,117
Reserve for available for sale investments		(4,642,458)	-	(4,642,458)
Total Equity		<u>1,511,153,194</u>	<u>5,002,780</u>	<u>1,516,155,974</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Long term murabaha finance		323,028,630	-	323,028,630
Net employee defined benefit liabilities	B	104,613,712	(8,537,908)	96,075,804
		<u>427,642,342</u>	<u>(8,537,908)</u>	<u>419,104,434</u>
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		69,995,236	-	69,995,236
Short term murabaha finance		86,841,876	-	86,841,876
Current portion of long term murabaha finance		71,500,000	-	71,500,000
Due to related parties		307,201	-	307,201
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		68,892,686	-	68,892,686
Zakat payable		13,230,311	-	13,230,311
		<u>310,767,310</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>310,767,310</u>
Total liabilities		<u>738,409,652</u>	<u>(8,537,908)</u>	<u>729,871,744</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>2,249,562,846</u>	<u>(3,535,128)</u>	<u>2,246,027,718</u>

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.6 Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the three month period ended 31 March 2016

		SOCPA	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
	<u>Note</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Revenue		285,031,080	-	285,031,080
Cost of revenue	A	<u>(152,222,453)</u>	<u>(279,547)</u>	<u>(152,502,000)</u>
Gross profit		132,808,627	(279,547)	132,529,080
Selling and marketing		(5,757,955)	-	(5,757,955)
General and administrative		<u>(64,869,571)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(64,869,571)</u>
Operating income		62,181,101	(279,547)	61,901,554
Other income, net		1,629,124	-	1,629,124
Finance charges		(723,789)	-	(723,789)
Impairment losses		(2,018,800)	-	(2,018,800)
Share of profit of an associate		<u>280,233</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>280,233</u>
Income before zakat		61,347,869	(279,547)	61,068,322
Zakat		<u>(3,000,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,000,000)</u>
Income for the period		58,347,869	(279,547)	58,068,322
Other comprehensive income				
Net movement on available-for-sale financial assets	C	-	(1,253,783)	(1,253,783)
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>58,347,869</u>	<u>(1,533,330)</u>	<u>56,814,539</u>
Income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		<u>58,347,869</u>	<u>(279,547)</u>	<u>58,068,322</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		<u>58,347,869</u>	<u>(1,533,330)</u>	<u>56,814,539</u>

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.7 Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016

		SOCPA	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
	<u>Note</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
Revenue		1,162,788,987	-	1,162,788,987
Cost of revenue	A	<u>(625,967,858)</u>	<u>(1,118,186)</u>	<u>(627,086,044)</u>
Gross profit		536,821,129	(1,118,186)	535,702,943
Selling and marketing		(24,695,664)	-	(24,695,664)
General and administrative		<u>(280,005,888)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(280,005,888)</u>
Income from operations		232,119,577	(1,118,186)	231,001,391
Other income, net		19,235,398	-	19,235,398
Finance charges		(1,809,233)	-	(1,809,233)
Impairment losses		(11,091,000)	-	(11,091,000)
Share of profit of an associate		<u>1,389,191</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,389,191</u>
Income before zakat		239,843,933	(1,118,186)	238,725,747
Zakat		<u>(14,011,532)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,011,532)</u>
Income for the period		225,832,401	(1,118,186)	224,714,215
Other comprehensive income				
Net movement on available-for-sale financial assets	C	-	(19,185,915)	(19,185,915)
Actuarial gain	B	<u>-</u>	<u>2,659,646</u>	<u>2,659,646</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>225,832,401</u>	<u>(17,644,455)</u>	<u>208,187,946</u>
Income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		<u>225,832,401</u>	<u>(1,118,186)</u>	<u>224,714,215</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		<u>225,832,401</u>	<u>(17,644,455)</u>	<u>208,187,946</u>

Dallah Healthcare Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three month period ended 31 March 2017

16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

16.8 Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2016, 31 March 2016, 31 December 2016 and total comprehensive income for the three month period ended 31 March 2016 and year ended 31 December 2016

A. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

IAS 16 requires significant components of an item of property, plant and equipment to be depreciated separately. At the date of transition to IFRS, a decrease of 2,416,942 was recognised in property, plant and equipment net of accumulated depreciation due to separate depreciation of significant components of items of property, plant and equipment (31 March 2016: SR 2,696,489) and (31 December 2016: SR 3,535,128). This amount was recognised against retained earnings.

B. Defined benefit obligation

Under SOCPA, the Group recognised costs related to its post-employment benefits as current value of the vested benefit to which the employee is entitled at the year end. Under IFRS, such liabilities are recognised on an actuarial basis. At the date of transition to IFRS the difference of SR 5,878,262 between the provision as per SOCPA and provision based on actuarial valuation liability has been recognized in full against retained earnings (31 March 2016: SR 5,878,262) and (31 December 2016: SR 8,537,908).

C. Movement on available-for-sale investments

Under SOCPA, the Group recognised movement related to available-for-sale investments in the statement of changes in shareholders' equity as there was no requirement of showing other comprehensive income on the face of income statement. On transition to IFRS the difference of SR 1,253,783 between the fair value and the cost has been recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as compared to in statement of shareholders' equity under SOCPA for the three months period ended 31 March 2016 (31 December 2016: SR 19,185,915).

D. Statement of cash flows

The transition from SOCPA to IFRS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

17. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved by the board of directors on April 27 2017 (G) corresponding to 1 Shaban 1438 (H).
